PRACTICE DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE THE
HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE VAN ROOYEN

UNOPPOSED MOTIONS: TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

Good day,

1. This practice directive pertains to how matters are to be presided over by the

Honourable Acting Judge Van Rooyen with details provided hereinunder.

2. All parties must ensure that the necessary documentation has been uploaded to
Caselines by no later than 16h00 on Friday 18 September 2020. Failure to do so will

result in the matter being removed from the roll.

3. The following must be e-mailed (in a single e-mail per application referencing parties
and the number on the roll in the subject line) to SMaredi@judiciary.org.za by no later
than 16h00 on Friday 18 September 2020:

3.1 A complete practice note — please note that matters may be determined on the
papers and thus all pertinent information as regards the application should be
provided in the practice note as well as counsel’'s details (name, e-mail address,
contact details);

3.2 A complete draft order in Microsoft Word format;

3.3 Aninvite to Caselines; and

3.4 Heads of argument (only where applicable).




4. 4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

All counsel should make themselves available for hearing via MS Teams on
Tuesday 22 September 2020, however, not all counsel will be required to appear.

A revised roll will be made available by 09h00 on Tuesday 22 September 2020

indicating those matters in which counsel are to appear via videoconferencing.

Those counsel who are required to appear via videoconferencing will receive a
link in accordance with the contact details provided on the practice note by 10h00
on 22 September 2020 to appear at 11h00 for submissions.

In the event that your matter is listed on the revised roll and you have not received
a link by 10h15, contact the registrar Mr Stanley Maredi via e-mail at
SMaredi@judiciary.org.za.

Failure to link into the videoconference without notification to Mr Maredi will result
in the matter being removed from the roll.

Final orders in matters where no appearance was necessary will be uploaded to

Caselines.

ANFIOR O

Kind regards
Stanley Maredi

Judges Secretary

High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division, Pretoria

oio Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoris, 0002
Tel: 012 315 7466

Cellk 0839956412

VHECHIY JISTIOE s s g - .
Yarimtsc orsornr o | Emaik SMaredi@judiciary.org.za




22 SEPTEMBER 2020

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN ROOYEN Al

25, SBSA Vs | DLAMINI 60532/19
26. SBSA Vs LS MOKGOTHO 37787/18
27. SBSA Vs R M MIYAMBO 62274/19
28, EX PARTE A R WALLS 37413/20
29. M DEMANA Vs RAF 6630/19
30. EX PARTE W K BARNARD ' 36083/20
31, EX PARTE L M SNYMAN 800/20
32, P LSHONGWE Vs VZUMA 63620/17
33, P B MASHEGO Vs RAF 67437/11
34, TW MAKUTU Vs RAF 52041/16

35, EXPARTE RJ VAN ROOYEN 40474/20



36.

37.

38.

39.

40,

41,

42.

43,

45.

46,

47.

48.

EX PARTE J L FOURIE

M KUBHEKA

R BURGER

G D SEKGALEMO

J F BARNARD

SBSA

M NAIDOO

M J KAISARA

. SBSA

SBSA

BRINANT SECURITY

FNB

SBSA

VS

Vs

'S

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

')

VS

VS

NDPP

SBSA

RAF

OMNITUM LOGISTICS

CLSITHOLE

V RAMKELEWAN

MEC HEALTH

F P CWELE

M ZONDI

PRIVATE SECURITY

F T MOHATISA

C NKALA

85068/16

5220/16

44393/19

22783/17

93880/19

638/20

44604/20

42374/16

24631/20

93524/19

705/20

67145/19

36727/17



49. S M MKWANAZI VS RAF 29969/20



