

## PRACTICE DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE VAN ROOYEN

## **UNOPPOSED MOTIONS: TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020**

Good day,

- This practice directive pertains to how matters are to be presided over by the Honourable Acting Judge Van Rooyen with details provided hereinunder.
- All parties must ensure that the necessary documentation has been uploaded to Caselines by no later than 16h00 on Friday 18 September 2020. Failure to do so will result in the matter being removed from the roll.
- 3. The following must be e-mailed (in a single e-mail per application referencing parties and the number on the roll in the subject line) to <a href="mailto:SMaredi@judiciary.org.za">SMaredi@judiciary.org.za</a> by no later than 16h00 on Friday 18 September 2020:
  - 3.1 A complete practice note please note that matters may be determined on the papers and thus all pertinent information as regards the application should be provided in the practice note as well as counsel's details (name, e-mail address, contact details);
  - 3.2 A complete draft order in Microsoft Word format;
  - 3.3 An invite to Caselines; and
  - 3.4 Heads of argument (only where applicable).

- 4. 4.1 All counsel should make themselves available for hearing via MS Teams on Tuesday 22 September 2020, however, not all counsel will be required to appear.
  - 4.2 A revised roll will be made available by 09h00 on Tuesday 22 September 2020 indicating those matters in which counsel are to appear via videoconferencing.
  - 4.3 Those counsel who are required to appear via videoconferencing will receive a link in accordance with the contact details provided on the practice note by 10h00 on 22 September 2020 to appear at 11h00 for submissions.
  - 4.4 In the event that your matter is listed on the revised roll and you have not received a link by 10h15, contact the registrar Mr Stanley Maredi via e-mail at SMaredi@judiciary.org.za.
  - 4.5 Failure to link into the videoconference without notification to Mr Maredi will result in the matter being removed from the roll.
- 5. Final orders in matters where no appearance was necessary will be uploaded to Caselines.



Kind regards Stanley Maredi

Judges Secretary
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria
olo Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002
Tel: 012 315 7466
Celt 083 999 6412
Email: SMaredi@judiciary.org.za

## **22 SEPTEMBER 2020**

## BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN ROOYEN AJ

25. SBSA	VS	J DLAMINI	60532/19
26. SBSA	VS	L S MOKGOTHO	37787/18
27. SBSA	VS	R M MIYAMBO	62274/19
28. EX PARTE A R WALLS			37413/20
29. M DEMANA	VS	RAF	6630/19
30. EX PARTE W K BARNARD			36083/20
31. EX PARTE L M SNYMAN		,	800/20
32. PLSHONGWE	VS	V ZUMA	63620/17
33. P B MASHEGO	VS	RAF	67437/11
34. TW MAKUTU	VS	RAF	52041/16
35. EX PARTE R J VAN ROOYEN			40474/20

36. EX PARTE J L FOURIE			85068/16
37. M KUBHEKA	VS	NDPP	5220/16
38. R BURGER	VS	SBSA	44393/19
39. G D SEKGALEMO	VS	RAF	22783/17
40. J F BARNARD	VS	OMNITUM LOGISTICS	93880/19
41. SBSA	VS	C L SITHOLE	638/20
42. M NAIDOO	VS	V RAMKELEWAN	44604/20
43. M J KAISARA	VS	MEC HEALTH	42374/16
44. SBSA	VS	F P CWELE	24631/20
45. SBSA	VS	M ZONDI	93524/19
46. BRINANT SECURITY	VS	PRIVATE SECURITY	705/20
47. FNB	VS	F T MOHATISA	67145/19
48. SBSA	VS	C NKALA	36727/17